The ad-financed businesses, most of which are part of RTL Group and Gruner + Jahr, contributed

less than 25 percent to total sales in 2002.

Operating EBITA
Increased to € 936 million from € 573 million

Bertelsmann was able to improve its Operating EBITA despite the decline in revenues. Much of this

was due to the Bertelsmann Excellence Initiative (BEX) to improve operating results. Operating

EBITA reached € 936 million vs. € 573 million in 2001. This translates to a 5.1 percent return on

sales. 2002 Operating EBITA includes Internet losses of € 138 million, while Operating EBITA for

the previous year was calculated without taking into consideration Internet losses totaling

€ 808 million. This approach reflects the stance of continuing Internet activities as part of the

core businesses or phasing them out in the future. The group Operating EBITA is the sum of the

Operating EBITA in all divisions including the Corporate items. Beyond expenditures for the

Corporate Center, the Corporate items also include the income effects of investments at the

corporate level (Corporate Investments).

2002 Pro forma2001
Division Germany International Total Total

€ millions € millions € millions € millions

RTL Group 2,132 2,230 4,362 4,054

Random House 143 1,852 1,995 2,039

Gruner + Jahr 1,039 1,761 2,800 2,973

BMG 252 2,462 2,714 2,982

arvato 1,629 2,039 3,668 3,520

DirectGroup 395 2,312 2,707 3,089

Total for all divisions except BertelsmannSpringer 5,590 12,656 18,246 18,657

BertelsmannSpringer 364 367 731 748

Total for all divisions 5,954 13,023 18,977 19,405

Other 46 4 50 192

Intercompany revenues (309) (406) (715) (618)

Consolidated revenues 5,691 12,621 18,312 18,979

12 | Fiscal Year 2002 | Management Report  Bertelsmann Annual Report 2002

Analyse des Jahresüberschusses in Mio €

Analysis of the Net Income in € millions

* Including amortization of goodwill from associated companies.

2002 Pro forma
2001

€ millions € millions

Operating EBITA by division

RTL Group 465 385

Random House 168  33

Gruner + Jahr 226  198

BMG 125 (79)

arvato 217  167

DirectGroup (150)  (61)

Total Operating EBITA by division 1,051  643

BertelsmannSpringer 71  59

Corporate/consolidation (186)   (129)

Operating EBITA 936  573

Internet losses – (808)

Special items (111)  (927)

[…]

of property, plant and equipment (1,520) (1,835)

Other operating expenses (5,837) (6,807)

Impairments of goodwill and similar rights (1,661) (232)

Capital gains/losses 2,918 5,533

Income from operating activities 1,357 3,848

Results of associated companies (99) (327)

Income from other participations 33 (524)

Profit before financial result and taxes 1,291 2,997

– of which from discounting operations (12) 35

Net interests (50) (271)

Other financial expenses and income (216) (162)

Financial result (266) (433)

Income taxes (57) (1,186)

Net income after minority interests 968 1,378

Minority interests (40) (143)

Net income after minority interests 928 1,235

The charts shown here are not part of the audited Management Report.
They are provided solely as supplementary information

Bertelsmann Annual Report 2002 Comparison Fiscal Year 2002 vs. Pro Forma 2001  |  Fiscal Year 2002 |  51

Segment Reporting 2002

Segment Reporting Pro Forma 2001

RTL Group Random G+J BMG arvato Direct Total Corporate Consoli- Bertelsmann Total

House Group Segments dation Springer Group

€ millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions

Revenues 4,362 1,995 2,800 2,714 3,668 2,707 18,246 50 (715) 731 18,312

Operating
EBITA 465  168 226 125  217 (150) 1,051 (180)  (6) 71 936

Internet
losses –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –  –   – –

Operating
EBITA incl.
Internet
losses 465  168 226 125 217  (150) 1,051 (180) (6)  71  936

Special
items (43)  –   –  66  (14)  (84)  (75) (36) –   –   (111)

Capital
gains/
losses (50) 4   173  (58) 11  27 107 2,811 –   –  2,918

Total
result 372 172 399  133 214  (207) 1,083  2,595 (6)  71 3,743

RTL Group Random G+J BMG arvato Direct Total Corporate Consoli- Bertelsmann Total

House Group Segments dation Springer Group

€ millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions € millions

Revenues 4,054 2,039 2,973 2,982 3,520 3,089 18,657 192 (618) 748 18,979

Operating
EBITA 385  33  198  (79) 167  (61)  643  (135)  6  59 573

Internet
losses (110)   (16) (88)  (9) (40) (399)   (662)   (130)   –   (16)   (808)

Operating
EBITA incl.
Internet
losses 275  17 110  (88)  127  (460)  (19)  (265)  6  43 (235)

Special
items (45)   (25) – (267) (32) (371)  (740) (187)   –  –   (927)

Capital
gains/
losses 240 –   –  –   –   –  240 5,293 –   –  5,533

Total
result 470 (8) 110 (355) 95  (831)  (519)  4,841 6  43 4,371

Robert Miles  News Voici  Yann Martel  Gareth Gates  Eros Ramazzotti  E-Media  Rondo Veneziano  Alice Sebold
Susanna Tamaro  Will Young  Justin Timberlake  essen & trinken  Eurythmics  Tiziano Terzani  Family Circle  Terry P
Niemi  télé loisirs  Catherine Millet  Schöner Wohnen  Tanja Kinkel  Michael Jürgs  Joy Fielding  Usher  Femme Actu
Alan Parson Project  Nicci French  TV Today  Gloria Gaynor  Frederick Forsyth  Gala  Noah Gordon  Impulse  W.G Seb
Kenny G  John Updike  art  Pop Idol  Toni Morrison  Aaron Carter  Börse Online  Alabama  American Idol  Deutschl
Brigitte  Michael Crichton  Lou Reed  Estopa  H-Blockz  Wer wird Millionär  Lisa Stansfield  mia  John Irving  Brigit